
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 21 February 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal, or personal and prejudicial interest, which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HALTON 2000 SURVEY ON THE COUNCIL'S 
BUDGET   

 

1 - 43 

 (B) CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2008-2009   
 

44 - 46 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 7 February 2008 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (C) POLLING DISTRICTS/POLLING STATIONS REVIEW   
 

47 - 58 

4. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PROMOTING MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY   
 

59 - 182 

5. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) APPLICATION FOR TWINNING GRANT   
 

183 - 185 

6. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) TRANSPORT IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME 
2008/09   

 

186 - 193 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 
DATE: 4th February 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director  Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT:                                    Halton 2000 Survey on the Council’s 
 Budget  
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to draw the Board’s attention to the results 

of a recent Halton 2000 Survey.  In November 2007,  the 2367 
members of Halton’s citizens’ panel were sent a questionnaire on their 
opinion about a range of Council services.  992 people responded – a 
response rate of 42%.  The full results are attached to this summary 
page.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(1) the Board notes the results of the survey; 
 
(2) draws it to the attention of the Policy and Performance 

Boards; and 
 
(3) takes the results into account when considering the 2008/09 

budget proposals. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Attached to the report is a full  copy of the survey results.  Outlined 

below is a summary of the findings. 
 
3.2 Question 1 
 
 Asked respondents to select THREE areas of priority spending (from a 

list of eleven).  The top three areas of priority spending were selected 
by over 30% of respondents: 

 

• Community safety and crime prevention 55.3% 

• Development of activities for teenagers 32.4% 

• Provide more opportunities to recycle and manage waste in a 
sustainable way 32.1%. 

 
3.3 Priority spending areas that were ranked Fourth - Seventh showed 

minimal differences and all fell between 29.4% and 26.7% these are 
listed below: 

 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



• Making our streets cleaner and disposing of waste and litter 
29.4% 

• Creating employment opportunities through investment in 
regeneration/economic development 28.8% 

• Improve education standards by investing in our schools 27.6% 

• Develop more services for elderly people 26.7% 
 
3.4 Question 2 
 
 Asked respondents about levels of Council Tax and ways of increasing 

or introducing charges for services.  Answers were evenly split and no 
firm conclusions can be made in relation to these areas.  However the 
more detailed results from Question 3, which asks about individual 
services, show that for some services an increase in spending is the 
preferred option. 

 
3.5 Question
[...]
 23.8 100.0

992 100.0 100.0

No

Yes

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Via libraries/Halton direct link

840 84.7 84.7 84.7

152 15.3 15.3 100.0

992 100.0 100.0

No

Yes

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Page 42



Halton 2000 November 2007                                                             Research and Intelligence 
Council Budget

39

Via local press

550 55.4 55.4 55.4

442 44.6 44.6 100.0

992 100.0 100.0

No

Yes

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Via inside Halton (the council magazine for the public)

330 33.3 33.3 33.3

662 66.7 66.7 100.0

992 100.0 100.0

No

Yes

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Via council tax leaflet (that comes to every home)

350 35.3 35.3 35.3

642 64.7 64.7 100.0

992 100.0 100.0

No

Yes

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Page 43



REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 
DATE: 7 February 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Calendar of Meetings 2008-2009 
 
WARDS: All 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To approve the Calendar of Meetings for the 2008-2009 Municipal Year 

attached at Appendix 1 (NB light hatched areas indicate weekends and 
Bank Holidays, dark hatched areas indicate school holidays). 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
 That Council be recommended to approve the Calendar of Meetings 

for the 2008-2009 Municipal Year, attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

None. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 44



6.4 A Safer Halton 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Should a Calendar of Meetings not be approved, there
[...]
9 26 30 AF – R, A & K 28 25  30 27 AF – R, A & K 
24 Corporate Services 
PPB 24  28 

W 
28 25  AF – B, F & HV 

 
30 

27  29  26  31 28 AF – B, F & HV 

 
25 Standards Committee 
Business Efficiency Brd 25  

 
29 

T 

29 

26 3MG Sub-Board 
Business Effic’y Brd 
(Closure of Accounts) 
 

31  
28 

 30 27  

29 MGEB 
Executive Sub 
Executive Board 

26 

26  30 

F 30 27   
 
29  31 28  30 

27 
27  

S 31 28  
 
30 

 
 29  31 

28  
28  

S  29  
 
31 

 
 30 

 
 

  
29  

M  30 AF – M, H, G & HB 
   

 31  
 
  

  
30 

 

T  
     

  
 

 
  

31 
 

  
     

 
 

 
   

 
 

      
 
 

 

 

   

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

P
a
g
e
 4

6



REPORT TO:  Executive Board   
 
DATE: 7 February 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Polling Districts/Polling Stations Review  
 
WARDS: All Wards 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the results of the formal Polling District, Places  

and Stations Review, highlight recommended changes to the polling 
scheme and put forward a revised polling scheme for approval. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 

That Council be recommended to adopt the amendments to the scheme 
detailed in the appendix to the report for the period 2008-2011.  
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The Electoral Administration Act 2006 requires the Council to carry out a 
review of all its polling stations every four years after that.  The main 
purpose of the review is to ensure that all residents have reasonable 
facilities for voting. 

 
As part of the review process we have to consult electors, councillors 
and other interested parties.  Details of all polling districts and polling 
stations were on the Council’s website and notices were placed in the 
Direct Link offices. Comments were required by 12 November and those 
received have been taken into account. 
 
The responses to the consultation were considered by the Polling 
Station Review Working Party on 18 December 2007 and 17 January 
2008.  The recommendations of
[...]
ndalk Road, Widnes 

 
837 

 
None 

 
ED 

 
St Michael’s Parish Centre, St 
Michaels Road, Widnes 

 
1306 

 
None 

 
 
WINDMILL HILL WARD 
 
Polling 
District 

Polling Place Electorate Suggested Change 

    
SA Priory View Community 

House, 231-233 Lockgate 
West, Runcorn  

834 None 

 
SB 

 
Windmill Hill Primary School, 
Windmill Hill, Runcorn 

 
898 

 
None 

 

Page 58



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

7 February 2008  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community, and 
the Director of Public Health 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Promoting Mental Health Strategy 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the ‘Promoting Mental Health’ strategy, developed by the 
Primary Care Trust, which covers Halton and St Helens Local 
Authorities. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
i) That the Executive Board endorse the Strategy. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The development of a ‘Promoting Mental Health’ strategy is one of 
the requirements within the performance framework for mental 
health services and is monitored annually, via a National self-
assessment process, and reported to the Strategic Health Authority. 
The need for such a strategy is identified in Standard One of the 
National Service Framework for Mental Health Services, which 
recognises that the promotion of good mental health can help to 
prevent mental illness. There is a high prevalence of mental illness 
in Halton and the strategy is a key component of the prevention 
agenda. 
 

3.2 The PCT is required to produce this strategy in partnership with key 
stakeholders and has undertaken a series of consultation events in 
addition to using Public Health intelligence. 
 

3.3 The ‘Promoting Mental Health’ strategy responds to a number of key 
health policies including ‘Choosing Health’, ‘Our Health, Our Care, 
Our Say’ and ‘Making It Possible: Improving Mental Health and 
Wellbeing in England’. 
 

3.4 
 

The strategy attached in Appendix 1 provides a framework for action 
to: 
 
• Co-ordinate mental health promotion and social inclusion 

activities across the Boroughs of Halton and St. Helens 

Agenda Item 4aPage 59



 

• Raise public awareness of how to look after our own and other 
people’s mental health. 

• Involve communities and organisations, across all sectors, in 
taking positive steps to promote and protect mental wellbeing. 

 
3.5 The strategy focuses on five key settings plus combating the stigma 

that is attached to suffering mental ill-health. The settings are: 
 

• Health and Social Care 

• Education 

• Workplaces 

• Neighbourhoods and Communities 

• Prison and Probation 
 

3.6 Champions are identified for each setting and the action plan within 
the strategy will be implemented over a four-year period.  Progress 
will be monitored on a quarterly progress and report to the Strategic 
Health Authority via the annual self-assessment process. 
 

3.7 The Health PPB recently received the strategy and supported the 
content.  Reports will be presented to the PPB to chart progress. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

These are contained within the Strategy. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None, the strategy seeks to ensure the promotion of mental health 
within existing and future services. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
To support the implementation of a local strategy and action plan to 
improve Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
To promote mental health and wellbeing of all staff in the workplace 
and for all working with individuals and communities. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
To support the implementation of a local strategy and action plan 
and strengthen links between primary and secondary care mental 
health provisions on promotion activities. 
 
 

Page 60



 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
There are no implications. 
 

6.5 Halton’
[...]
mentation of effective policies, programs and 

services and consists of the following core elements: 

 

� Health Education – informing, influencing and empowering individuals 

and groups, communities and policy makers about the determinants of 

health and ways in which health may be preserved and improved.  
 

� Prevention – programmes and activities aimed at preventing ill health, 

disease, and accidents. 
 

� Health Protection – encompassing a range of environmental, legal, fiscal, 

political, economic and social measures which promote health. 

(McCulloch & Boxer, 1997) 
 

    

    

    

    

    
    

What is the function of a mental health promotion strategy?What is the function of a mental health promotion strategy?What is the function of a mental health promotion strategy?What is the function of a mental health promotion strategy?    

    

This strategy provides a framework for action to: 

 

� Coordinate mental health promotion and social inclusion activities across 

the boroughs of Halton & St Helens. 
 

� Raise public awareness of how to look after our own mental health and 

other people’s. 
 

� Involve all communities and organisations across all sectors, in taking 

positive steps to promote and protect mental wellbeing. 

 

This strategy is a plan of action to preserve, protect and promote the mental 

health and wellbeing of everyone living and working in Halton & St Helens. 

 

 
There is renewed interest in the promotion of positive 

mental health and wellbeing for all.       
 

Making it Possible, NIMHE 2005 

 

Page 70



 10 

Standard one of the national service framework for adult mental Standard one of the national service framework for adult mental Standard one of the national service framework for adult mental Standard one of the national service framework for adult mental 

health, 1999.health, 1999.health, 1999.health, 1999. 

 

The National Service Framework (NSF) for Mental Health sets out seven 

standards to 
[...]
ruary 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Application for Twinning Grant 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to give details of Warrington Road Nursery 

School application being made to the Twinning Grant Fund.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the following grant be awarded 
 

(1) £3000 to Warrington Road Nursery School 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In April 1996, Halton Borough Council set up a Grant Fund to assist in 

enabling all members of the community to access and gain benefit from 
the Council’s International Links. 

 
3.2 Since 1996, a number of groups have accessed the fund to undertake 

exchange visits to Marzahn-Hellersdorf in Germany; Leiria in Portugal; 
Usti-nad-Labem in the Czech Republic; and Tongling City in China, 
including the Halton Youth Service; St. Chad’s School, Halton Junior 
Football Team and Fairfield High School who have hosted teachers 
and pupils from Tongling previously.  These links have resulted in a 
number of reciprocal visits from each town. 

 
3.3 Participants in previous exchanges have found that the benefits of 

learning about another culture and language are immense. A wide 
range of activity in the Borough has been facilitated by the provision of 
grant aid and has given an opportunity to those who would not 
otherwise be able to participate.   

 
3.4 The application received from Warrington Road Nursery School 

requests support for 7 members of staff to visit Tongling between the 
20th – 30th March 2008.   There will be 1 Halton Headteacher, 
(Warrington Road Nursery School) 1 Governor (Warrington Road 
Children’s centre), 2 teachers (St Mary’s Primary School) with 1 
educational psychologist and 2 members of the Learning Support 
Services team travelling to Tongling.  

 
3.5 The visit will further develop a friendship with St Mary’s Primary School 

(Castlefields) and their newly twinned primary in Tongling (Shiyan 
Primary School) and to assist in developing an English language 

Agenda Item 5aPage 183



programme for these schools.  It will also explore aspects of hearing 
loss in primary aged children and explore aspects of child psychology 
including developmental delay and support offered in the twin schools. 

 
3.6 By 2010, all Primary schools will need to be twinned with an 

international school and Halton schools without an established twin are 
keen to look at our 4 twinned towns to develop a partnership.  After this 
trip to Tongling, there will be information cascade and dissemination 
sharing good practice amongst schools that are in the process of 
developing such links. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The application is in line with the borough’s European Strategy, in 

particular, the promotion of international links, which seeks to offer the 
opportunity to participate to the whole population of Halton.  

 
4.2 The application will also make a major contribution to the Children and 

Young People’s Local Strategic Partnership key priority. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The total cost of the exchange will be £10,360 and given pressures on 

the town-twinning budget it is proposed that the grant awarded is in line 
with previous requests. If this request for £3000 were to be approved, 
£2890 would remain in the budget. This award would represent a grant 
of £428 per participant. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 Support of this application will make an important contribution to the 

Children and Young People’s Local Strategic Partnership key priority, 
in that it will expand Key Outcome 4 of the Children Act by enabling 
young people to develop a greater understanding of other cultures and 
society. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 

Page 184



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Measures are in place to minimise risks to the delivery of the project.  

For example, the as part of the terms and conditions of grant applicants 
are required to complete a risk assessment proforma. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.2 The project focuses on promoting transnational relations with one of 

Halton’s Twin Towns.  
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document  Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
Application Municipal Building Eleanor Carter 

 
 
 

Page 185



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 
DATE:   7 February 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Transport Implementation Programme 

2008/09 
 
WARDS:   All  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is: a) to advise members of the announcement 

of the three year Local Transport Settlement (2008/09 – 2010/11) that 
was made on 27 November 2007; and b) to seek approval to the 
Transport Implementation Programme for 2008/09 being included in the 
Council’s 2008/09 Capital Programme 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the  

a) 2008/09 – 2010/11 Local Transport Settlement be noted; and 
b) the Transport Implementation Programme for 2008/09 in the 

sum of £8,237,000 (shown in Appendix A) be recommended 
to Council for inclusion in the Council’s 2008/09 Capital 
programme. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Members will recall that in previous years Local Transport Plan (LTP) 

funding has been dependent, in part, on annual assessments on the 
progress transport authorities had made on the delivery of their LTPs. 
However, the situation has changed significantly following the 
commencement of the second round of LTPs. New guidance issued 
recently by the DfT has confirmed a much less rigorous reporting 
requirement, based on a more collaborative approach between the DfT 
and local authorities to enable weaknesses in progress to be jointly 
addressed and strengths to be built upon. In addition, the guidance makes 
it clear that the levels of funding allocated throughout the remainder of 
LTP2 are not dependent on progress made. 

 
3.2 The DfT has also indicated that it is vital that local authorities, along with 

Government Offices and local partners, incorporate local transport issues 
adequately and sufficiently in Local Area Agreements. 

 
3.3  The December 2006 Local Transport Capital Expenditure Settlement 

Letter provided indicative allocations for the Integrated Transport Block for 
the period 2008/09 – 2010/11, which were enhanced by reward funding of 

Agenda Item 6aPage 186



25%, due to the quality of Halton’s delivery report for the first LTP and it’s 
second LTP; both achieving ‘Excellent’ status. However, the Highways 
Capital Maintenance allocations were not provided for this period, as they 
were to be subject to the 2007 Comprehensive Spending Review and a 
reassessment of the formula on which allocations were made. 

 
3.4 The November 2007 Settlement letter confirmed the LTP Integrated 

Transport Capital Block allocations for the period 2008/09 – 2010/11 as 
being unchanged from that previously indicated in the December 2006 
letter. These allocations are as follows: 

 
LTP Integrated Transport Capital Block 2008/09 – 2010/11 

 
2008/09 
£000s 

2009/10 
£000s 

2010/11 
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

1,885 1,831 1,767 5.483 

 
 

3.5  As indicated above, the allocation of the Highways Capital Maintenance 
block is based on a new formula. This has resulted in a reduction of 
£959,000 to Halton, over three years, to that previously indicated as the 
Provisional Planning Guideline to be used in the preparation of LTP2. The 
comparative allocations for each year are given below: 

 
Highways Maintenance Capital Block 2008/09 – 2010/11 

  
 2008/09 

£000s 
2009/10 
£000s 

2010/11 
£000s 

LTP2 Provisional Planning 
Guideline  

2,237 2,349 2,467 

Nov 2007 Settlement Letter 1,881 2,023 2,190 

Reduction (%) 356 (16%) 326 (14%) 277 (11%) 
 

3.6 Importantly, Halton has also been allocated substantial additional funding 
from the Primary Route Network (PRN) Bridge Strengthening and 
Maintenance allocation. The total awarded over the three years is 
£14.288m, which is over 12% of the total available. This funding was top 
sliced from the national pot available for Highways Capital Maintenance 
and it should offset the reduction identified in 3.4 above. The funding will 
enable much needed maintenance and inspection work on the Silver 
Jubilee Bridge (SJB) complex to commence in 2008/09 and will replace 
some of the funding required from the Regional Funding Allocation (RFA) 
for the SJB major maintenance scheme. This major scheme bid was 
submitted to the DfT in March 2006; however, a decision is still awaited on 
its entry into the DfT’s programme of works. The specific details of the 
PRN maintenance funding allocated, which is to be provided as a direct 
capital grant, is as follows: 

 
 
 
 

Page 187



 
PRN Bridge Strengthening and Maintenance Capital Allocation 
2008/09 – 2010/11 

 

2008/09 
 £000s 

2009/10  
£000s 

2010/11  
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

4,402 4,906 4,980 14.288 

 
3.7  It should be noted that both the Integrated Transport and Highway 

Maintenance Capital Blocks are part of the single capital pot and are not 
ring-fenced. However, the DfT has advised that it will review how much 
authorities have spent on transport at the end of the LTP2 period and 
where spending on integrated transport does not match the capital 
allocations, it would consider the level of future funding allocations. 

 
3.8 The settlement for the Integrated Transport and Highway Maintenance 

Capital Blocks is in response to the Council’s LTP2 submission and 
therefore the schemes to be implemented over the coming years are to be 
drawn from the programmes included in LTP2. The 2008/09 programme is 
shown in Appendix A.  

 
3.9  It was agreed at the Executive Board meeting of 2 March 200
[...]
al 1,431 
  
Total for Bridge & Highway Maintenance 6,283 
  
  
  
LTP Integrated Transport Allocation 

 
 

  
Local Safety Schemes  200 
  
Quality Corridors:  
Walking  194 

Cycling 196 
Bus Route Improvements 170 
Subtotal 560 
  
Interventions Outside Quality Corridors  
Cycling   90 
Walking 90 
Integrated Transport 251 
Traffic Signal  37 
Accessible Buses 122 
Subtotal 590 
  

Page 192



Other Improvements  
Variable Message Signing  55 
A56 Eastern Expressway Improvements 440 
Direct Contribution to Regeneration 40 
Subtotal 535 
  
Integrated Transport Total 1,885 
  
Road Safety Grant (Capital only) 69 
  

Total Capital Programme 2008/09  8,237 
  
 
�  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 193


	Agenda
	3a Halton 2000 Survey on the Council's Budget
	Appendix - Halton 2000 Survey on the Council's Budget.pdf

	3b Calendar of Meetings 2008-2009
	Appendix 1

	3c Polling Districts/Polling Stations Review
	4a Promoting Mental Health Strategy
	Promoting Mental Health Strategy (app 1) - 07.02.08.doc

	5a Application for Twinning Grant
	6a Transport Implementation Programme 2008/09



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 7 February 2008 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, 
McInerney, Nelson, Polhill, Swain, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: B. Dodd, D. Johnson, C. Lawley, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
D. Parr, M. Reaney, D. Tregea, G. Cook and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB81 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 

2008 were taken as read and signed as correct record. 
 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB82 HALTON 2000 SURVEY ON THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director - Corporate and Policy outlining the results of a 
Halton 2000 Survey. It was advised that, in November 2007, 
2367 members of Halton's citizens' panel were sent a 
questionnaire on their opinion about a range of Council 
services: 992 people responded - a response rate of 425. 
 

A number of key questions and the responses were 
outlined for the Board's consideration. It was noted that the 
survey had sought the public’s views on: 
 

• their overall priorities for the Borough; 

• their spending priorities; and 

• their views on the impact on Council tax levels. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the results of the survey be noted; 
 
 (2) the results be taken into account when considering 

the 2008/09 budget proposals; and 
 
(3) the results be drawn to the attention of the Policy and 

Performance Boards. 

Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
EXB83 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2008-2009  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director - Corporate and Policy setting out a proposed 
calendar of meetings for the 2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
approve the Calendar of Meetings for the 2008-2009 
Municipal Year, attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

   
EXB84 POLLING DISTRICTS/POLLING STATIONS REVIEW  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

outlining the results of the formal Polling District, Places and 
Stations Review; highlighting recommended changes to the 
polling scheme; and putting forward a revised polling 
scheme for approval. 
 

It was noted that the Electoral Administration Act 
2006 required the Council to carry out a review of all its 
polling stations every four years. The main purpose of the 
review was to ensure that all residents had reasonable 
facilities for voting. 

 
The consultation process was outlined for the Board's 

consideration. It was advised that comments had been 
required by 12th November and those received had been 
taken into account by the Polling Station Review Working 
Party on 18th December 2007 and 17th January 2008. 

 
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to adopt 

the amendments to the scheme detailed in the appendix to 
the report for the period 2008-2011. 

 

   
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB85 PROMOTING MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director - Health and Community, and the Director of Public 
 
 



Health, presenting the 'Promoting Mental Health' Strategy 
developed by the Primary Care Trust, which covered Halton 
and St Helens Local Authorities. 
 

It was noted that the development of a 'Promoting 
Mental Health' Strategy was one of the requirements within 
the performance framework for mental health services and 
was monitored annually via a national self-assessment 
process, reported to the Strategic Health Authority. There 
was a high prevalence of mental illness in Halton and the 
strategy was a key component of the prevention agenda. 
 

The consultation process undertaken was outlined for 
Members' consideration and it was noted that the strategy 
provided a framework for action to: 
 

• co-ordinate mental health promotion and social 
inclusion activities across the Boroughs of Halton and 
St Helens; 

• raise public awareness of how to look after our own 
and other people's mental health; and 

• involve communities and organisations, across all 
sectors, in taking positive steps to promote and 
protect mental wellbeing. 

 
Champions were identified for each setting and the 

action plan within the strategy would be implemented over a 
four-year period. Progress would be monitored on a 
quarterly basis and reported to the Strategic Health Authority 
via the annual self-assessment process. Reports would also 
be presented to the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board to chart progress. 
 

In considering the strategy, Members requested an 
update report on mental health developments following the 
changes introduced in the service in 2007. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Strategy be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
 LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB86 APPLICATION FOR TWINNING GRANT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director - Corporate and Policy, which provided details of an 
application that had been made to the Twinning Grant Fund 
by Warrington Road Nursery School.  
 

The application was for six members of staff and a 
governor to visit Tongling between 20th and 30th March 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2008. The visit would further develop a friendship with St 
Mary's Primary School (Castlefields) and their newly twinned 
primary in Tongling (Shiyan Primary School) and assist in 
developing an English language programme for these 
schools. It would also explore aspects of hearing loss in 
primary aged children and explore aspects of child 
psychology including developmental delay and support 
offered in the twin schools. 
 

Following this trip to Tongling, there would be 
information cascade and dissemination, sharing good 
practice amongst schools that were interested in developing 
such links. 
 

The total cost of the exchange would be £10,360 and 
it was proposed that, in line with previous requests, £3000 
be awarded, representing a grant of £428 per participant. 
 

RESOLVED: That a grant of £3000 be awarded to 
Warrington Road Nursery School. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB87 TRANSPORT IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME 2008/09  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director - Environment advising of the announcement of the 
three year Local Transport Settlement (2008/09 - 2010/11) 
that was made on 27th November 2007; and seeking 
approval to the Transport Implementation Programme for 
2008/09 being included in the Council's 2008/09 Capital 
Programme. 
 

It was noted that the December 2006 Local Transport 
Capital Expenditure Settlement Letter provided indicative 
allocations for the Integrated Transport Block for the period 
2008/09 - 2010/11, which were enhanced by reward funding 
of 25% due to the quality of Halton's delivery report for the 
first Local Transport Plan (LTP) and its second LTP. 
However, the Highways Capital Maintenance allocations 
were not provided for this period as they were to be subject 
to the 2007 Comprehensive Spending Review and a 
reassessment of the formula on which allocations were 
made. 
 

The November 2007 Settlement letter confirmed the 
LTP Integrated Transport Capital Block allocations for the 
period 2008/09 - 2010/11 as being unchanged from that 
previously indicated in the December 2006 letter, and these 

 



were outlined for Members' consideration. 
 

As the allocation of the Highways Capital 
Maintenance block was based on a new formula, there had 
been a reduction of £959,000 to Halton over three years to 
that previously indicated as the Provisional Planning 
Guideline to be used in the preparation of LTP2. However, 
Halton had also been allocated substantial additional 
funding from the Primary Route Network (PRN) Bridge 
Strengthening and Maintenance allocation, totalling £14.28m 
over the three years, which was over 12% of the total 
available, off-setting the reduction outlined above. 
 

Further information was provided in respect of the 
PRN Bridge Strengthening and Maintenance Capital 
Allocation; the Road Safety Grant; and the Detrunked Roads 
Maintenance Grant 2008/09 - 2010/11. Schemes proposed 
to be implemented in 2008/09 were outlined in Appendix A 
to the report. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the 2008/09 - 2010/11 Local Transport Settlement be 

noted; and 
 
(2) the Transport Implementation Programme for 

2008/09 in the sum of £8,237,000 (shown in 
Appendix A to the report) be recommended to 
Council for inclusion in the Council's 2008/09 Capital 
programme. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 12th February 2008 
CALL IN: 19th February 2008 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 19th February 2008  
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.26 p.m. 


